section E Insurance Risk.

C.2.  MARKET RISK

For a description of Market Risk, including Interest Rate Risk, Equity Risk, Property Risk, Spread Risk and Currency Risk, we refer to the

Achmea Year Report 2022, section F Market Risk.

C.2.1. PRUDENT PERSON PRINCIPLE

Achmea complies with the prudent person principle as set out in the Solvency II regulation, which includes sustainability (ESG)

requirements. Additionally, the Market Risk Policy and Counterparty Risk Policy contain principles on:

- investment plan;

- mandate asset managers;

- new asset classes or instruments;

- Derivatives;

- Asset classes without adequate benchmark.

In the prudent person principle, the Sustainability principles as mentioned by Achmea are applied. An exclusion list is maintained for

countries and counterparties that do not adhere to our socially responsible investing policy.

Risk profile

54 | Achmea Solvency and Financial Condition Report 2022

C.2.2. INTEREST RATE RISK

The sensitivity of the solvency position under Solvency II to various changes in the underlying assumptions is included below.

SENSITIVITIES € MILLION

 OWN FUNDS SCR

SOLVENCY

RATIO 2022

SOLVENCY

RATIO 2021

Baseline 9,195 4,410 209% 214%

Without Volatility Adjustment 8,996 5,506 163% 167%

Last liquid point 30 years 8,729 4,521 193% 177%

SENSITIVITIES INTEREST € MILLION

 OWN FUNDS SCR

SOLVENCY

RATIO 2022

SOLVENCY

RATIO 2021

Baseline 9,195 4,410 209% 214%

Interest -100 bps 9,562 4,553 210% 213%

Interest +100 bps 8,995 4,335 208% 208%

Interest -50 bps 9,354 4,470 209% 214%

Interest +50 bps 9,086 4,379 207% 211%

C.2.3. EQUITY RISK

SENSITIVITIES EQUITY € MILLION

 OWN FUNDS SCR

SOLVENCY

RATIO 2022

SOLVENCY

RATIO 2021

Baseline 9,195 4,410 209% 214%

Equity prices -20% 8,522 4,328 197% 204%

C.2.4. PROPERTY RISK

SENSITIVITIES PROPERTY € MILLION

 OWN FUNDS SCR

SOLVENCY

RATIO 2022

SOLVENCY

RATIO 2021

Baseline 9,195 4,410 209% 214%

Property Prices - 20% 8,840 4,400 201% 207%

C.2.5. SPREAD RISK

SENSITIVITIES SPREAD € MILLION

 OWN FUNDS SCR

SOLVENCY

RATIO

SOLVENCY

RATIO

 2022 2022 2022 2021

Baseline 9,195 4,410 209% 214%

All Spreads -50 bps 9,320 4,439 210% 219%

All Spreads +50 bps 9,135 4,375 209% 213%

Solvency and Financial Condition Report

   Achmea Solvency and Financial Condition Report 2022| 55

SENSITIVITIES SPREAD  € MILLION

 OWN FUNDS

 2022 2021

Credit Spread excluding mortgage loans+50 bps 9,250 10,520

Mortgage loans -50 bps 9,480 10,648

Mortgage loans +50 bps 8,927 10,008

Spreads Government -50 bps 9,103 10,578

Spreads Government +50 bps 9,344 10,421

In Appendix 2, the relevant sensitivities per insurance legal entity are presented.

C.2.6. MARKET CONCENTRATION RISK

Market Concentration Risk is the risk of loss resulting from the lack of diversification in investments and liabilities for Market Risk or

due to an increased sensitivity to bankruptcy of an individual counterparty or group of affiliated counterparties.

The balance sheet of Achmea does not comprise any material Market Concentration Risks above the thresholds as used by the

Solvency II legislation.

C.2.7. LOAN PORTFOLIO

For detailed information on the loan portfolio reference is made to Chapter D.1.6. Under the Loan portfolio Achmea includes loans